

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE III DEBTORS
OTHER THAN COFINA,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF AND
REPLY OF OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF ALL TITLE
III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA**

LUC. A. DESPINS
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 318-6000

NEAL D. MOLLEN
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700
nealmollen@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors of all Title III Debtors (other than COFINA)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. IF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE HOLDING IS AFFIRMED, PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF THAT RULE IS APPROPRIATE.....	8
A. According <i>De Facto</i> Validity to the Oversight Board’s Actions to Date Was Appropriate Under <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Northern Pipeline</i>	9
B. Neither of Aurelius’ Proposed Alternative Outcomes Is Supported by this Court’s Decisions	13
1. <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Northern Pipeline</i> show that the actions of the Oversight Board were not “void <i>ab</i> <i>initio</i> ”.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The special status Aurelius seeks with respect to prospectivity is not available under the Court’s cases. . . .	16
a. Gerrymandered special retroactivity is impermissible. . . .	17
b. Special treatment for “successful challengers” is impossible here	18
3. Even the <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine rejected in <i>Ryder</i> would not limit the Court’s equitable discretion to accord <i>de facto</i> validity to past acts recognized in <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Northern Pipeline</i>	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT RETAINS DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY TO PROTECT SOME RELIANCE INTERESTS UPON DISMISSAL	25
REPLY ON APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ISSUE . . .	30
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 22
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	22, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	39
<i>Brewer v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 406 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 F.3d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	33, 37, 38, 39
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	25-26
<i>D.C. v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	34, 39
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	12
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	23
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glazner v. Glazner</i> , 347 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	6, 8, 17
<i>In re Darden</i> , 474 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Derrick</i> , 190 B.R. 346 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1995)27
<i>In re Hufford</i> , 460 B.R. 172 (Bankr. N. D. Ohio 2011)28
<i>In re Monroe Heights Dev. Corp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-10176-TPA, 2017 WL 3701857 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017)28
<i>In re Nica Holdings, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 781 (11th Cir. 2015)28
<i>In re Professional Success Seminars International, Inc.</i> , 22 B.R. 554 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982)27
<i>In re Torres</i> , No. 99-02609, 2000 WL 1515170 (Bankr. D. Idaho Oct. 10, 2000)28
<i>In re Viper Servs., LLC</i> , No. 15-11259-J11, 2018 WL 1801208 (Bankr. D.N.M. Apr. 13, 2018)27
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	22, 23
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v.</i> <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	44, 45
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	13, 23
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , Nos. 01-10873, 02-5034, 2003 WL 548057 (Feb. 21, 2003).....	44
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Peaje Invs. LLC v. García-Padilla</i> , 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	38
<i>Sere v. Pitot</i> , 10 U.S. 332 (1810)	46
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	22
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> <i>Labeled in Part "Mills" & Bearing Serial</i> <i>Nos. 593-221</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953)	35
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	30
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	34-35
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	38

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 17	34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	30
U.S. Const. art. III	10
U.S. Const. art IV	34
11 U.S.C. § 349	26, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)	7, 26, 29, 30
48 U.S.C. § 1422	41, 42
48 U.S.C. § 1591	42
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)	5
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1)	36
48 U.S.C. § 2121(g)	36
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b)	36
48 U.S.C. § 2141	36
48 U.S.C. § 2149	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2161	26
48 U.S.C. § 2164	36
1 <i>Norton Bankr. L. & Prac.</i> 3d § 3:9	19
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> App. 44, Part 2, Ch. 3 (16th ed. 2019)	19
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 349.03 (16th ed. 2019) 27 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 3-103	27
H.R. Rep. No. 595	27
Michigan Financial Review Commission Act, Act 181 of 2014, Section 141.1635(5)	40
New Jersey Const. Art. V, § 4	47
NH Const. Pt. 2, Art. 46	47
PICA Act of June 5, 1991, P.L. 9, 53 P.S. § 12720.101 .	40
Pub. L. 104–8, 109 Stat. 97 (1995)	40
